

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

118RENEWAL OF LICENSES FOR BARBERING, BEAUTY CULTURECHAP.133PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

'In cities of 39,000 inhabitants or more, the chairman of the board shall receive $\frac{2}{50},500$ per year and the other 2 members of the board shall receive $\frac{2}{50},550$ \$2,500 per year and such additional amounts as may be authorized by the municipal officers or board of finance.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 131

AN ACT Relating to Non-Registration of Farm Tractors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 13, amended. The 5th paragraph of section 13 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'No registration or license shall be required for a farm tractor when the same is used solely for farming purposes, and such farm tractors may be operated, without registration or license, from or to the premises where the same are kept to or from a farm lot, and between farm lots, used for farm purposes by the owner of the farm tractor; and such farm tractors may be operated, without registration or license, from or to a filling station or garage for gas, oil or repairs.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 132

AN ACT Relative to Mapleton and Chapman Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 128, amended. That part of section 128 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, which relates to the Mapleton and Chapman game preserve is hereby repealed.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 133

AN ACT Relating to Renewal of Licenses for Barbering, Hairdressing and Beauty Culture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 209, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 209 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

SALARIES OF CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICERS OF SAGADAHOC CO. 119 PUBLIC LAWS, 1953 CHAP. 135

'No person, firm or corporation shall operate or cause to be operated a shop or establishment where barbering or hairdressing and beauty culture are practiced unless such shop or establishment has been duly licensed. The fee for a license to operate a barber shop shall be \$5 in the first instance and \$3 for each yearly renewal thereof. The license shall run from the 1st day of January in each year for I year and the fee shall be payable to the secretary of the board. The fee for a license to operate a beauty shop shall be \$5 in the first instance and \$3 but not exceeding \$5, for each yearly renewal thereof. The license shall run from the 1st day of July in each year for I year and the fee shall be payable to the secretary of said board.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 134

AN ACT Relating to Payments to Somerset County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 151, amended. That part of section 151 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to Somerset county, as repealed and replaced by chapter 253 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Somerset, \$1,500 \$2,500,'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 135

AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Certain County Officers of Sagadahoc County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salaries of the county commissioners of Sagadahoc county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sagadahoc, \$600 \$720,'